

No. 98-963

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General of Missouri, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,
ZEV DAVID FREEDMAN, and JOAN BRAY,
Respondents

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND LINCOLN CLUB OF ORANGE COUNTY
AS AMICI CURIAE**

Filed June 4, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
A. This Court Has Made Clear That the “Now- Settled Approach” with Respect to State Regulations Imposing Severe Burdens on Speech Is That Such Regulations Must Be Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling State Interest	6
1. Political Contributions and Expenditures Are Indistinguishable	8
2. Subjecting Contribution Limits to Anything Other Than Strict Scrutiny Would Directly Contravene This Court’s Established First Amendment Jurisprudence	11
B. The Purpose of Applying Strict Scrutiny Is Not to Truncate Legislative Prerogatives but Rather to “Jealously Guard” Against Usurpations of Fundamental Rights	13
II. MORE NARROWLY TAILORED MEANS EXIST TO PREVENT ACTUAL AND APPARENT CORRUPTION	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Bribery Statutes Exist and Are Utilized to Prevent Actual Corruption	23
B. Campaign Contribution Disclosure Provisions Exist to Prevent the Appearance of Corruption	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1633 (1998)	1, 16
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	12
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 119 S. Ct. 636 (1999)	4, 11, 13, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	i, 3-10, 12-13, 22, 26, 29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	11-12
<i>California Medical Association v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	7-8, 12
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	7, 13-15
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2309 (1996)	passim
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	16
<i>Fair Political Practices Commission v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 33 (1979)	20
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	12, 21, 24
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	5, 7-8, 10-12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	19
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1996)	1
<i>Grosjean v. American Press</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	29
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	17
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	21-22, 25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	12-13, 17, 21
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	8
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	14, 21
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	17
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997)	17, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8-9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	27
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1998)	3, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communication Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	1
<i>United States v. Bereano</i> , 161 F.3d 2 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 154 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 72 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 945 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 154 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
Constitutions	
United States Constitution Amendment 1	17
Missouri Constitution Article III, section 15	24
Federal and State Statutes	
18 U.S.C. section 1341	25
section 1956	25
section 1962	25
19 U.S.C. section 1951	25
42 U.S.C. section 1983	3
California Penal Code section 86	25
Missouri Annotated Code Statute section 130.032(1)(6) . . .	2
section 130.081	2
Missouri Code section 576.010	23
section 576.020	23-24
Miscellaneous	
<i>A Behind-the-Scenes Look at Orange County's Political Life: Foes Frankly Furious at Allen's Late Mailers at Taxpayers' Expense</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 5, 1995	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lillian BeVier, <i>Money and Politics: A Perspective on the First Amendment and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 1045 (1985)	9, 18
<i>Big Names Surface in Operation Rezone Case</i> , Fresno Bee, Jan. 1, 1999	25
<i>Corporate Political Activities 1998: Complying with Campaign Finance, Lobbying and Ethics Laws</i> , Practising Law Institute Course Handbook Series, Chapters 17 and 20	26
Virginia Ellis, <i>Labor, Trial Lawyers Pour Millions Into Davis' Coffers Funds: A Third of Gubernatorial Candidate's Money Comes from Two Groups That Usually Back Democrats</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 21, 1998	28-29
FPPC Advice Letter to Randall Zakreski (08/11/93) No. I-93-296	26
<i>In Legislative Races, Tobacco Is a Hotter Issue Than Ever: Several Candidates Get Burned by Foes for Taking the Industry's Donations. Some Who Accepted Gifts in the Past Are Now Shunning Them</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 29, 1996.	28
<i>It Wasn't Easy to Sting Capitol</i> , Sacramento Bee, June 19, 1994	24
Paul Jacobs and Virginia Ellis, <i>Legislators Bypass Mass Mailing Ban: Loopholes Used to Send 35 Million Pieces at Taxpayer Expense</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 27, 1996	18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ted Johnson, <i>Kuykendall Blends Pragmatism, Ideology: Legislator Says Accepting Tobacco Firm's \$125,000 Contribution Helped Him Beat Incumbent, and Vows It Won't Ease His Opposition to Smoking</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 8, 1994	28
<i>Justices May Revive Cap on Contributions</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 9, 1998	10
Michael Malbin and Thomas Gais, <i>The Day After Reform: Sobering Campaign Finance Lessons from the American States</i> (The Rockefeller Institute Press 1998)	19-20, 26
Dan Morain and Dave Leshner, <i>Casino Campaign Donations Questioned: Legislature's Legal Advisor Says That Lawmakers Could Face Criminal Sanctions if They Accept Contributions from Indian Gambling Operations Deemed To Be Illegal</i> , L.A. Times, July 3, 1998.	28
